

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI



IA No. 3 OF 2023

IN

WP NO: 33319 OF 2023

Between:

S.Chandra Kala Bai, W/o Late S.Dhese Nedk, Aged about 60 years, R/o 6-45,
Pedaballi Thanda, FTittaparthi Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary,
Department of Revenue, A.P. Secretariat Buildings, Amaravathi.
2. The District Collector, Sri Sathya Sai District, Collectorate Buildings,
Puttaparthi, Ananthapuramu District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Puttaparthi, Sri Sathya Sai District.
4. The Tahsildar (F.A.C), Puttaparthi, Sri Sathya Sai District, Puttaparthi.
5. The Station House Officer, Puttaparthi Rural Police Station, Puttaparthi,
Sri Sathya Sai District.
6. J.Lakshmi Bai, W/o Ravi Naik, Aged about 40 years, R/o. Pedaballi
Thanda, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District.
7. J.Sali Bai, W/o J.Dese Naik, Aged about 55 years, R/o Pedaballi
Thanda, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District.
8. J.Madan Mohan Naik, S/o. J.Hanume Naik, Aged about 60 years,
R/o.Pedaballi Thanda, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District.
9. G.Lakshmiddevamma, W/o Venkata Ramudu, Aged about 60 years,
R/o.Pedaballi Thanda, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District.

10. G.Eswaramma, W/o Prakash, Aged about 40 years, R/o. Pedaballi Thanda, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District.
 11. Chapal Naik, S/o. Unknown, Pedaballi Thanda, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District.
 12. Dakane Naik, S/o Unknown, R/o Pedaballi Thanda, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District
 13. Thippa Naik, S/o Unknown, R/o Pedaballi Thanda, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District
 14. S.Lakshmidēvi, W/o Unknown, R/o Pedaballi Thanda, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District
- (Respondents No. 11 to 14 died and are not necessary parties)

...Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct to desist the Respondents from dispossessing the Petitioner from the property admeasuring Ac. 1.55 cts in Sy.No. 183-6 situated at Pedapalli Village, Puttaparthi Mandal, Ananthapuramu District, Pending disposal of WP No. 33319 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 28.12.2023 & 01.05.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. Avanija Inuganti, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR REVENUE for Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and of GP FOR HOME for Respondent No.5 and of Sri Seelam Krishna Reddy, Advocate for Respondent Nos.6 to 10, 13 & 14, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the matter is coming for counter of respondents.

For counters, post on 28.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Ms. Avanija Inuganti, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri Seelam Krishna Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATE:30.06.2026.

NOTE: For counters, post on 28.07.2026.

ORDER

IA No. 3 OF 2023

IN

WP NO: 33319 OF 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

